The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 10 - 2025

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Contract for the provision of Civil Marriage Solemnization Services with Rolanda Peacock

Whereas The Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.3 and Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides that a Clerk of a local municipality is authorized to solemnize marriages under the authority of a license; and

Whereas subsection 228 (4) and (5), of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c25, as amended, provides that a Clerk may delegate in writing to any person, other than a member of council, any of the clerk's powers and duties under this and any other Act and that the clerk may continue to exercise the delegated powers and duties, despite the delegation; and

Whereas Council deems it desirable to have civil marriage solemnization marriage commissioner services performed in the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of The City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council hereby supports the City Clerk delegating the authority to provide civil marriage solemnization services to Rolanda Peacock up to and including December 31, 2027.
- 2. That Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to execute a contract with Rolanda Peacock in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract attached hereto, and to affix the corporate seal thereto.
- 4. That this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon final reading.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 18th day of February, 2025 BY-LAW read a Third & Final Time this 18th day of February, 2025

The	Corporation of the City of Kenora:
	Andrew Poirier, Mayor
	Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk